Average cost of new overcap or new litigated claim  $107,000  $106,000

Number of re-opened claims  373  169

Average cost of re-opened claim  $7,500  $10,100

New overcap and new litigated claims

New overcap claims are typically for properties that have previously been managed by EQC but where damage is now assessed as being more extensive
than previously thought and there is now an insurance claim payable.

New litigated claims are existing or future new claims that are referred to either the Insurance Tribunal or the High Court for resolution.

Number of re-opened claims

Re-opened claims arise where additional liability arises for additional scope not previously identified or where a repair has failed or where another
expense is payable for a claim that is currently closed.

2.4. Net outstanding claims (continued)

f. Sensitivity analysis
The impact on profit or loss of changes in key assumptions used in the calculation of the outstanding claims liabilities is summarised below. Each change
has been calculated in isolation from the other variables before income tax.

Outstanding claims excluding Canterbury earthquake

MOVEMENT IN
ASSUMPTION

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR LOSS

2020
$000

2019
$000

Expected future claims development  + 10% 1,771 1,522

 - 10% (1,771) (1,522)

Claims handling expense ratio  + 10% 415 448

 - 10% (415) (448)

Risk margin  + 10% 431 370

 - 10% (431) (370)

Canterbury earthquake outstanding claims

MOVEMENT IN
ASSUMPTION

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR LOSS

2020
$000

2019
$000

Number of new overcap or new litigated claims  + 35% (2,560) (3,260)

-35% 2,560 3,260

Change in average cost of a new overcap or new litigated claim + 20% (1,460) (1,860)

- 20% 1,460 1,860

Number of reopened claims  + 35% (980) (600)

 - 35% 980 600

Change in average cost of a reopened claim  + 20% (560) (340)

 - 20% 560 340

2.5 Unearned premium liability

Reconciliation

2020
$000

2019
$000

Opening balance  187,855  175,551

Premiums written during the year  377,159  356,767

Premiums earned during the year (372,552) (344,995)

Unearned premium movement 4,607 11,772

Unearned premium balance purchased 12,003  –

Foreign exchange movements (1,013)  532

Unearned premium liability  203,452  187,855

  �Unearned premium balance acquired through the purchase of customer relationships (see note 6.2). As at 30 September 2020 this had reduced to $1.2m representing $10.8m premium earned
during the year.

The majority of unearned premiums is a current liability as at 30 September 2020 and is presented net of cancellation provisions.

TOWER LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020 42 TOWER LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020 43NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.5 Unearned premium liability (continued)

Recognition and measurement

Unearned premium liability is the portion of premiums written that are yet to be earned in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.